
J
i)

Form 3160-5 
. (June 2015) : T TNTTFf) STATF<s 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND'MANAGEMENT .

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to re-enter an 

abandoned well. Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals.

NMOCD.
Artesia FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO. 1004-0137 
. Expires.'Jahuary 31,2018

5: Lease Serial No.- 
NMNM131583

;6. 'if Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instructions oh page 2 7. If Unit or OA/Asreemerit, Name and/or No 
NMNM139452

1. Type of Well

8 «)ii Well □ Gas Well □ Other
8. Well Name and No.

PRINCE GEORGE FEDERAL COM 1H

2. Name of Operator
MACK ENERGY CORPORATION

Contact: JERRY SHERRELL
E-Mail: jerrys@mackenergycorp.com

9. API Well No.
30-005r64310-00-S1

3a. Address ' '
P.O. BOX 960 
ARTESIA, NM 88211-0960

3b. Phone No. (include a
Ph: 505.748.1288 
Fx: 505.746.9539 .

lea code) 10. Field and Pool or Exploratory Area
ROUND TANK-SAN ANDRES

4. Location'of WeU (Footage. Sec., T, R„ M., or.Sun’ey Description)

Sec 32 T15S R29E NWNE 660FNL 2285FEL 
32.977936 N Lat, 104.049667 W Lon

11. County or Parish, State

CHAVES.COUNTY, NM

12: CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION

□ Notice of Intent ’

8 Subsequent Report

□ Final Abandonment Notice

TYPE OF ACTION

□ Acidize

□ Alter Casing

□ Casing Repair

□ Change Plans

□ Convert to Injection

□ Deepen

□ Hydraulic Fracturing

□ New.Construction

□ Plug and Abandon

□ Plug Back

□ Production (Start/Resume) 

■ □ Reclamation

□ Recomplete

□ Temporarily Abandon 

8 VVater Disposal

□ Water Shut-Off

□ Well Integrity

□ Other

3' P|0Se,d °J Comp!e,ed 0Pe,,atlon: Clearly state all pertinent details, including estima ed starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof
Auh tf1mP<Ra h t0 adeePr,n <?“?ctl0nally 01i recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zones 
Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on Tile with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports must be filed within 30 days 
fol owmg completion of the involved operations. If the operation results in a multiple complet on or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 must be filed o^ce
detennined^hat the'sFt^iS^ead'y for^finafinspection0tlCeS mUSt * f"ed °n'y afte'' reCluilemen,s' includi"g reclamation, have been completed and the‘operator has -

1. Name of formations producing water on the lease. Round Tank; San Andrbs
2. Amount of water produced from all formations in barrels per day. 753.
3. Attach a current water analysis of produced water from all zones showing 
concentrations of chlorides and sulfates.
4. How water is stored on lease. Fiberglass tank.
5. How water is moved to disposal facility. Pipeline. ^
6. Identify the Disposal Facility by:
A. Facility Operators name. Mack Energy Corporation. Accepted
B. Name of Facility or well name and number. Round Tank SWD #1 
C: Type of facility or well (WDW) (WIW) etc. WDW'
D, Location. NESW Sec. 19 T15S R29E.
7. Attach a copy of the state issued permit for th Disposal Facility.

at least tds, ph, and

niltZr/i'l'WOCD

USED 

DEC 117019 

OISSHIC0MHIESWO.C.D,

Electronic
Ft$r

Committed to AFM;
Name(Prfnted/Typed)\ JERRY SHERRELL

#494630 vgrifi. 
,..rNERGY CORPO, 
p/ocessing/by JE1

A/'

by the 
ATION, 

IJIIFER SA

BLM Well Information System
sent to the Roswell
NCHEZ on 12/05/2019 (20JS0033SE)

Title PRODUCTION CLERK

Title 18 U. S£z^ectl°/.1001 and T‘llf 43 U.S.6>s§ectiopJ2l6, make it a crimt; for a^y person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United
States any fjflse, fic/itious or fraudulent statements or representations as t^ny ui^tter within its jurisdiction.' •

T
’ BLM REVISED ** BLM REVIS .M REVISED ** BLM REVISED ** BLM REVISED
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. V
Revisions to Operator-Submitted EC Data for'Sundry Notic'd #494630 

Operator Submitted

Sundry Type:

Lease:

Agreement:

Operator:

Admin Contact:

Tech Contact:

Location:
State:
County:

Field/Pooi:

Well/Facility:

DISPOSE
SR'

NMNM131.583.

MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
PO BOX 960 1 . "
ARTESIA, NM 88211-0960 
Ph: 575-748-1288

JERRYSHERRELL 
PRODUCTION CLERK ■ 

-E-Mail: jerrys@mec.co'm

Ph: .575-748-1288

JERRYSHERRELL 
PRODUCTION CLERK 
E-Mail: jerrys@mec.com

.Ph: 575-748-1288

NM ■
CHAVES ■

ROUND TANK SAN ANDRES

PRINCE GEORGE FEDERAL COM 1H
Sec 32 T15S R29E Mer NMP NWNE 660FNL 2285FEL
32.977936 N Lat, 104:049667 W Lon

BL

DIS
SR

VI Revised (AFMSS)

•’OSE

NMNM131583

NMNM139452 (NMNM139452)

MACK ENERGY CORPORATION 
P.O. BOX 960 
ARTESIA; NM 88211-0960 
Ph: 505-748-1288

JEFFRY SHERRELL .
PRODUCTION CLERK
E-Mail: jerrys@mackenergycorp.c6m

Ph:
Fx:

505.748.1288
505.746.9539

JERRY SHERRELL 
PRODUCTION CLERK •
E-Mail: jerrys@mackenergycorp.com

Ph: 505.748.1288 
Fx: 505.746.9539 '

NM
CH,

RO

PR

WES

UND TANK-SAN ANDRES

^ NCE GEORGE FEDERAL COM 1H 
Sep 32 T15S R29E NWNE 660FNL 2285FEL 
32.977936 N Lat, 104.049667 W Lon 1
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New Mexico r ncrgtj, jVjinerais anci |\Jatu

Bill Richardson
Governor '

Joanna Prukop 
Cabinet Secretary 
Reese Fullerton 
Deputy Cabinet Secretary

March 9/2009

Jerry W. Sherrell 
Mack Energy Corp •
PO Box 960
Aitesia, NM 88211-0960

,, / ' _ . _ . --A

; • MAR 1 1 2009
rai Resources department

Mark Fesmire,. 
Qivlsii'ivlsipn Director 
Oil Conservation Division

Administrative Order SWD-1163

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
OF THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Under the provisions of Division Rule 26.8B., Mack 
order to utilize its Roundtank SWD Well No: i (API 30-01
South Line and 1980 feet from the West line, Unit K of Section 19, Township 15 South, Ranee 29 
East, NMPM, Chaves County, New Mexico, for produced w

Energy.Gorp'seeks an administrative 
5-64095) located 1980 feet from the

ater disposal purposes.

THE DIVISION DIRECTOR FINDS THAT

The application has been duly filed under the provisions of division .Rule 26.8B. 
Satisfactory information has been provided that affected parties as defined in Rule 26.8B.(2) 
have been notified and no objections have been received 
The applicant has presented satisfactory evidence that all t 
will be met and the operator is in compliance with pivisipn

TT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

vithin the prescribed waiting period, 
equipments prescribed in Rule 26.8 
Rule 5.9.

The applicant Mack Energy Corp, is hereby authorized to utilize its Roundtank SWD 
Well No. I (API 30-005-64095) located 1980 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the 
Vyest line, Unit K of Section T9; Township BSputh, Range 29 East, NMPM, Chaves' Comity; ' 
New Mexico, for disposal of produced water into the Devonian formation from approximately 
10500 feet to 11200 feet .through 2-7/8inch orsmallcr dir meter, -plastic-lined tubing set within 
100 feet of the disposal interval. 2 , ' i —

As PiTpanifon and prior to commencing disposal; the operator shall perform the 
following work on the subject well: o ' , . ■ : •

1) -Unless hole-conditions .prevent this, inn openhole resistivity, (and porosity logs
from total depth to surface and supply copies of these electric logs to the’bivision 
(send to Hobbs district for scanning). V ,2

2) Send, a copy of a inudlog.with.plpfs of lithology, drilltiihcs, and any hydrocarbon

TOilCdnseiVaiionDTvis1on* *^6Sou'tH-St:-:'Frahcis;Drive-''-
* Santa Fo, New Mcxico 87505 " ’-f T ; . .

1 Phono: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462* HttD.7/vv\w/.emhfd:state:nrri.tls



Administrative Order SWD-1it>3
Mack Energy Corp
March 9, 2009
Page 2 of 3. , . ;

3)
shows through this Devonian interval - OR 
If a mudlog is NOT 'available, perforate and swab test the new perforations for 

, hydrocarbon potential, and catch a water stimple for ^analysis. the Division's 
district .office shall be noticed prior to t.hi| .test and given the opportunity to' 

witness the swab test; The results of the swa ' '
to tire Division attached to a sundry notice.

b test and water analysis shaii.be sent

IT IS .FURTHER ORDERED TH AT-

The operator shall take all steps necessary to ensure 
the proposed disposal interval and is not permitted to esq 
surface.

that ihe disposed water enters only 
ape to other formations or. onto the

After installing tubing, the casing-tubing annulus snail be loaded with an inert fluid and 
equipped with a pressure gauge or an approved leak detection device in order to determine 
leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer. The casing shall be pressure tested from the surface to 
the packer setting depth to assure casing integrity.

beThe wellhead injection pressure oh the well shall 
In addition, the disposal well or system shall be equipped 
workable condition which shall, at all times, limit surfae 
allowable pressure for this well.

. The Diiectot of the Division may authorize an increase in tubing pressure upon a proper 
hng by the operator of said well that such higher nressure will nhf rp.Cnll--in minralinn nf tho

limited to no more than 2100 psi. 
with a pressure limiting device in 

:e tubing pressure to the maximum

showing by the operator of said well that such higher press 
disposed fluid from the target formation. Such proper s 
acceptable Step-Rate-Test.

ure will not result in migration of the 
lowing: shall be demonstrated by an

The operator shall notify the supervisor bf the I^ivisioa’s district II office in Artesia of 
tire date and time of the,installation of disposal equipment arid of any mechanical integrity test so 
that the same may be inspected and witnessed. The operator shah provide written notice of the 
date of commencement of disposal .to the Division’s district II .office-. ■ The operator shall submit 
monthly repoils of the disposal operations on Division Form G-T15, in accordance with Division 
Rules 26.13 and 7.24. ' .....

, Without limitation oh the duties of the operator as,„ 
.or otherwise, the operator shall immediately notify the DM 
the tubing, casing or packer in the well, br of any leakage 
■around any produced or plugged and abandoned well in the 
may be timely and necessary to .correctsuch failure orijeakii]

provided in Division Rules 30 and 29, 
ision’s -.district office of any failure of 
or release of water, oil or gas from 
atoa,;and shall take such measures as 

ige; ' .: '■ "• /' . ■ " ; ’’

In accordance with Division Rule No 26.12.C., the 
terminate one year after the effective',dafe->of .this order
injection opefatiohsTnib the subject well, provided hbwever-, the Division, upon written request) 
mailed by the operator prior to the termination' date, may grant an extension thereof for good

disposal'au thority granted herein shall 
■if ••the.} operator .has -not commenced



■ Administrative Order .Sty D? 1,163 
Mack Energy Ccrp 
March 9, 2009,
Page 3 of 3 , ,,

cause. One- year, after disposal -into- the well has ceased, th 
ipso facto. ■ '

Compliance with this order does not relieve the oper 
other applicable federal, state or local laws or rules, or to e> 
fresh water, public health and safety and the en.vifon.meht.

authority to dispose will terminate

ittor of the, obligation to comply with 
ercise due care for the protection of

, Jurisdiction ts retained t>y the Djvision for the entry 
necessary for the prevention of waste and/or protection ofc 
operator to conduct operations (1) to protect fresh or protecl 
requirements in this order, whereupon the Division may, 
disposal authority granted herein.

after

of such further orders as may be ■ 
correlative rights or upon failure of the 
table waters or (2) consistent with the

r notice and hearing, terminate, the

MEF/wvjj ,

cc: Oil Conservation Division -Artesia
State Land Office - Oil,.Gas, and Minerals Division
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Catalyst Oilfield Semc'es- 
’ 11999 I: liny 158 

Ganlt’iulale, IX 797.18 
(432) 303-0727. 

Fast (433) 224-1038

Cu'stbrner:.,

Area:.

Lease:.

. Location:;

Sample Point:'

Mack1 Energy Corporation.

Artesia

Water Analysis Report

Sample #:. 

Analysis ID #:

Prince George' •

Fed Com 1H

Wellhead ■

78596

76097

Sampling Date: 

Analysis Date: 
Analyst:

TDS (mg/I or g/m3): 
Density (g/cm3):

Hydrogen Sulfide: 

Carbon Dioxide:

Comments:

11/27/2018
12/3/2018

Catalyst

1342/17.5

1.124

5

103

Anions

Chloride:
Bicarbonate:
Carbonate':
Sulfate:

Borater:
Phosphate'

mg/I meq/1

108853:7

131,8

3600.0
91.6

3070.65
2.16

74.95
0.58

.'Calculated based on measured 
elemental boron and phosphorus.

pH at time of sampling 

pH at time of 

pH .used In Cai 

Temperature

Temp

80
100
1213
140
160
180

200
220

nalysis:

Iculation:-

@ lab conditions (F):;

7.12

7.12

76

Cations mg/I meq/l

Sodium:

Magnesium:
Calcium:
Potassium:
Strontium:

Barium:
Iron:

Manganese:

67700.0
797.8

2491.0
516.7

53.7
0.9
0.0

0.325

2944.76
65.63
124.3
13.21

1.23
0.01

o.
o.oi

Conductivity (mlcro-ohms/cm): 

Resistivity (ohm meter):
199335

.0502

Values Calculated at the Giveri Conditions - Amounts of Scale in lb/1000 bbl

Calcite
CaCO,

Index.' Amount

0,40

0.41- 
a4i’ 
0.42 
0.43, 
0.45 
6.47 

0.51

3.52
4.46;

,5,27
6.15
7.33
8.79,

10.26
12.02

Gypsum
CaS04‘2

Index' Amount

•0.03

•0.16 ,
-6.23

•0,23
-0,33 '

-0,37
•0.41
•0.44

Anhydrite 
CaSO..

.Index ■ Amount

-0.0.6 ' 0.00.

-0.08 0.00.
-0.05 0.00
.-0.03 0.00
0.03 • 64.47
OHO 216.27
0:18: 379.21

0 28 542.73

Celestite
SrSO(j

Index 'Amount

-0:08V

•0.11
-0.13',

-0.14,
>0.14:
-6.14

-0.13
•0.12

0.00' 
,6.00 

0,00. 
0.00 
o.oo-: 

0.00 
6:00 

o:oo>

Barite
BaSO 4. ,

Index Amount f

us:
1.05
0.87

0.71
6.58

0.46
0.36'

0.28

. 0,59 
0.29 
0.29 
0.29 
6.29. 

0.20 

0.29 
0.29

A


