UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

NMOCD Artesia

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 1004-0137 Expires: January 31, 2018

	Expires. Jain	iai.	у.
Lease	Serial No.		
NMN	M131583		

COMPLY MOTICES WAS KELOKIS ON MEETS	I INMINIM 3158
o not use this form for proposals to drill or to re-enter an	
andoned well. Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals.	6. If Indian, Allott
The state of the s	

abandoned	6 If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name		
	IN TRIPLICATE - Other ins	tructions on page 2	7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No. NMNM139452
I. Type of Well ☑ Oil Well ☐ Gas Well ☐] Other		8. Well Name and No. PRINCE GEORGE FEDERAL COM 1H
Name of Operator MACK ENERGY CORPO	Contact: RATION E-Mail: jerrys@ma	JERRY SHERRELL ackenergycorp.com	9. API Well No. 30-005-64310-00-S1
3a. Address P.O. BOX 960 ARTESIA, NM 88211-096	60	3b. Phone No. (include area cod Ph: 505.748.1288 Fx: 505.746.9539	e) 10. Field and Pool or Exploratory Area ROUND TANK-SAN ANDRES
4. Location of Well (Footage, Se	c., T., R., M., or Survey Description)	11. County or Parish, State
Sec 32 T15S R29E NWNI 32.977936 N Lat, 104.049	E 660FNL 2285FEL 667 W Lon		CHAVES COUNTY, NM
the state of the s			
12: CHECK THE	APPROPRIATE BOX(ES)	TO INDICATE NATURE (OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION		ТҮРЕ С	F ACTION
☐ Notice of Intent	☐ Acidize	□ Deepen	☐ Production (Start/Resume) ☐ Water Shut-Off
Subsequent Report ■ Subsequent Report ■ ■ The subsequent Report ■	☐ Alter Casing	☐ Hydraulic Fracturing	☐ Reclamation ☐ Well Integrity
•	□ Casing Repair	■ New Construction	☐ Recomplete ☐ Other
☐ Final Abandonment Notic	Change Plans	☐ Plug and Abandon	☐ Temporarily Abandon
	Convert to Injection	Plug Back	■ Water Disposal
Attach the Bond under which the following completion of the invetesting has been completed. Find determined that the site is ready 1. Name of formations produced a concentrations of chlorided and the water is stored on the site of th	work will be performed or provide lved operations. If the operation result Abandonnent Notices must be file for final inspection. ducing water on the lease. Result of the file form all formations in barrenalysis of produced water frow and sulfates. ease. Fiberglass tank, disposal facility. Pipeline, bility by: Mack Energy Corporation. name and number. Round Taylow) (WIW) etc. WDW.	the Bond No. on file with BLM/BL sults in a multiple completion or receded only after all requirements, including the period of	1,2/19
14 11 1 20 1 1 2			
	Electronic Submission #4	/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	the Roswell on 12/05/2019 (20JS0033SE) JCTION CLERK
Signature (Flactron	io Submission)		ACCEPTED FOR RECORD

THIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE PFFICE USE BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENTA <u>Approved By</u> Title Conditions of approval of any are attached. Approval of this certify that the applicant/holds leval or equitable title to those which would entitle the/applicant to conduct operations thered ROSWELL FIELD OFFICE Office

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fichitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

(Instructions on page 2) ** BLM REVISED ** BLM REVISED ** BLM REVISED ** BLM REVISED **

Revisions to Operator-Submitted EC Data for Sundry Notice #494630

Operator Submitted

Sundry Type:

DISPOSE SR

Lease:

NMNM131583

Agreement:

Operator:

MACK ENERGY CORPORATION PO BOX 960 ARTESIA, NM 88211-0960 Ph: 575-748-1288

Admin Contact:

JERRY SHERRELL PRODUCTION CLERK E-Mail: jerrys@mec.com

Ph: 575-748-1288

Tech Contact:

JERRY SHERRELL PRODUCTION CLERK E-Mail: jerrys@mec.com

Ph: 575-748-1288

Location: State: County:

NM -**CHAVES**

Field/Pool:

ROUND TANK SAN ANDRES

Well/Facility:

PRINCE GEORGE FEDERAL COM 1H Sec 32 T15S R29E Mer NMP NWNE 660FNL 2285FEL 32.977936 N Lat, 104.049667 W Lon

BLM Revised (AFMSS)

DISPOSE

SR

NMNM131583

NMNM139452 (NMNM139452)

MACK ENERGY CORPORATION P.O. BOX 960 ARTESIA, NM 88211-0960 Ph: 505-748-1288

JERRY SHERRELL PRODUCTION CLERK E-Mail: jerrys@mackenergycorp.com

Ph: 505.748.1288 Fx: 505.746.9539

JERRY SHERRELL PRODUCTION CLERK E-Mail: jerrys@mackenergycorp.com

Ph: 505.748.1288 Fx: 505.746.9539

CHAVES

ROUND TANK-SAN ANDRES

PRINCE GEORGE FEDERAL COM 1H Sec 32 T15S R29E NWNE 660FNL 2285FEL 32.977936 N Lat, 104.049667 W Lon



New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Bill Richardson

Joanna Prukop Cabinet Secretary Reese Fullerton Deputy Cabinet Secretary

Mark Fesmire Division Director Oil Conservation Division



Administrative Order SWD-1163

March 9, 2009

Jerry W. Sherrell Mack Energy Corp PO Box 960 Artesia, NM 88211-0960

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Under the provisions of Division Rule 26.8B., Mack Bnergy Corp seeks an administrative order to utilize its Roundtank SWD Well No. 1 (API 30-005-64095) located 1980 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the West line, Unit K of Section 19, Township 15 South, Range 29 East, NMPM, Chaves County, New Mexico, for produced water disposal purposes.

THE DIVISION DIRECTOR FINDS THAT

The application has been duly filed under the provisions of Division Rule 26.8B. Satisfactory information has been provided that affected parties as defined in Rule 26.8B.(2) have been notified and no objections have been received within the prescribed waiting period. The applicant has presented satisfactory evidence that all requirements prescribed in Rule 26.8 will be met and the operator is in compliance with Division Rule 5.9.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

The applicant Mack Energy Corp, is hereby authorized to utilize its Roundtank SWD Well No. 1 (API 30-005-64095) located 1980 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the West line, Unit K of Section 19, Township 15 South, Range 29 East, NMPM, Chaves County, New Mexico, for disposal of produced water into the Devonian formation from approximately 10500 feet to 11200 feet through 2-7/8 inch or smaller diameter, plastic-lined tubing set within 100 feet of the disposal interval.

As preparation and prior to commencing disposal, the operator shall perform the following work on the subject well:

1) Unless hole-conditions prevent this, run openhole resistivity and porosity logs from total depth to surface and supply copies of these electric logs to the Division (send to Hobbs district for scanning).

2) Send a copy of a mudlog with plots of lithology, drilltimes, and any hydrocarbon



shows through this Devonian interval - OR

If a mudlog is NOT available, perforate and swab test the new perforations for hydrocarbon potential and catch a water sample for analysis. The Division's district office shall be noticed prior to this test and given the opportunity to witness the swab test. The results of the swab test and water analysis shall be sent to the Division attached to a sundry notice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT:

The operator shall take all steps necessary to ensure that the disposed water enters only the proposed disposal interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations or onto the surface.

After installing tubing, the casing-tubing annulus shall be loaded with an inert fluid and equipped with a pressure gauge or an approved leak detection device in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer. The casing shall be pressure tested from the surface to the packer setting depth to assure easing integrity.

The wellhead injection pressure on the well shall be limited to no more than 2100 psi. In addition, the disposal well or system shall be equipped with a pressure limiting device in workable condition which shall, at all times, limit surface tubing pressure to the maximum allowable pressure for this well.

The Director of the Division may authorize an increase in tubing pressure upon a proper showing by the operator of said well that such higher pressure will not result in migration of the disposed fluid from the target formation. Such proper showing shall be demonstrated by an acceptable Step-Rate-Test.

The operator shall notify the supervisor of the Division's district II office in Artesia of the date and time of the installation of disposal equipment and of any mechanical integrity test so that the same may be inspected and witnessed. The operator shall provide written notice of the date of commencement of disposal to the Division's district II office. The operator shall submit monthly reports of the disposal operations on Division Form C-115, in accordance with Division Rules 26.13 and 7.24.

Without limitation on the duties of the operator as provided in Division Rules 30 and 29, or otherwise, the operator shall immediately notify the Division's district office of any failure of the tubing, casing or packer in the well, or of any leakage or release of water, oil or gas from around any produced or plugged and abandoned well in the area, and shall take such measures as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure or leakage.

In accordance with Division Rule No 26.12.C., the disposal authority granted herein shall terminate one year after the effective date of this order if the operator has not commenced injection operations into the subject well, provided however, the Division, upon written request, mailed by the operator prior to the termination date, may grant an extension thereof for good

Administrative Order SWD-1163 Mack Energy Corp March 9, 2009 Page 3 of 3

cause. One year after disposal into the well has ceased, the authority to dispose will terminate apso facto.

Compliance with this order does not relieve the operator of the obligation to comply with other applicable federal, state or local laws or rules, or to exercise due care for the protection of fresh water, public health and safety and the environment.

Jurisdiction is retained by the Division for the entry of such further orders as may be necessary for the prevention of waste and/or protection of correlative rights or upon failure of the operator to conduct operations (1) to protect fresh or protectable waters or (2) consistent with the requirements in this order, whereupon the Division may, after notice and hearing, terminate the disposal authority granted herein.

MARK E. FESMIRE, P.E.

Director

MEF/wvjj

cc: Oil Conservation Division – Artesia
State Land Office – Oil, Gas, and Minerals Division



Catalyst Oilfield Services 11999 E Hwy 158 Gardendale, TX 79758 (332) 563-0727 Fax: (432) 224-1038

Water Analysis Report

Customer:	Mack Energy Corporation	Sample #	78596	
Area	Artesia	Analysis ID #:	76097	The state of the s
Lease:	Prince George	***************************************	The second second	
Location:	Fed Com 1H	Ö	$\mathcal{C}_{\mathcal{A}}}}}}}}}}$	
Sample Point	Wellhead	en e		

Sampling Date:	11/27/2018	Anions	mg/l	meq/l	Cations	mg/l	meq/l
Analysis Date:	12/3/2018	Chloride:	108863.7	3070.65	Sòdium:	67700.0	2944.78
Analyst:	Catalyst	Bicarbonate:	131.8	2.16	Magnesium:	797.8	65.63
TDS (mg/l or g/m3):	184247.5	Carbonate:			Calcium;	2491.0	124.3
Density (g/cm3):	1,124	Sulfate:	3500.0	74.95	Potassium:	516.7	13.21
(3.5)		Borate*:	91.6	0.58	Strontium:	53.7	1.23
		Phosphate*	\$		Barium:	0.9	0.01
Hydrogen Sulfide:	5				Iron:	0.0	ď,
Carbon Dioxide:	103	*Calculate elemental	d based on measured boron and phosphorus		Manganeşe:	0.325	0.01
Carrier Mar		pH at time of sa	ampling:	7.12			•
Comments:		pH at time of ar	nalysis			•	
		pH used in Ca	lculation:	7.12			
		Temperaturo ((F):	75	Conductivity (mi Resistivity (ohm	9 2	199335 .0502

	1 1	Valuës C	alculated	at the Give	n Conditi	ons - Amoi	unts of Sc	ale in lb/10	00 bbl		
Calcite CaCO3	Gypsum CaSO ₄ 2H ₂ 0		Anhydrite Caso 4		Celestite SrSO ₄		Barite BaSO ₄		Property a grap as a		
° Е.	Index	Amount	Index	Amount	Index	Amount	Index	Amount	Index	Amount	
80	0.40	3.52	-0.08	0.00	-0.06	0.00	0:08	0.00	1.26	0,59	1
100"	0.41	4.40	-0.16	0.00	-0.08	0.00	-0.11	0.00	1.05	0.29	1
120	0.41	5.27	-0.23	0.00	-0.06	0.00	-0.13	0.00	0.87	0.29	
140	0.42	6.15	-0.28	0.00	0.03	0.00	-0.14	0.00	0.71	0.29	
160	0.43	7.33	0.33	0.00	0.03	64.47	-0.14	0.00	0.58	0.29	
180	0.45	8.79	-0.37	0.00	0.10	216.27	-0.14	ð.00	0.46	0.29	
200	0.47	10.26	-0.41	0.00	0:18	379.21	-0.13	0.00	0.36	0.29	
220	0.51	12.02	-0.44	0.00	0.28	542,73	-0.12	0.00	0.28	0.29	1